

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/21/2022 10:55 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99823-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

[No. 37419-0-III --- Court of Appeals Division III]

KYLIE HANSON, Individually, Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM GONZALEZ CARMONA and JOHN DOE CARMONA,
Husband and Wife, Individually, and the Marital Community
Comprised Thereof, Respondents

AMICUS BRIEF OF WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE
AUTHORITY, WASHINGTON COUNTIES RISK POOL,
ENDURIS, ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES, AND
WASHINGTON STATE TRANSIT INSURANCE POOL

Attorneys for Amicus:

John E. Justice, WSBA #23042
Elizabeth A. McIntyre, WSBA #25671
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
Ph. (360) 754-3480
jjustice@lldkb.com
emcintyre@lldkb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The Legislature's conditioning of the ability
 to bring suit against an employee of the
 government upon compliance with the notice
 of claim statute is within its express constitutional
 authority and does not violate
 the separation of the powers doctrine.....3

 B. Suits Against Public Employees for Acts
 Performed in the Course of Their Public
 Employment are Effectively Suits Against
 the State.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Billings v. State</i> , 27 Wash. 288, 291, 67 P. 583 (1902)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bosteder v. City of Renton</i> , 155 Wn.2d 18, 41, 117 P.3d 316 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 135, 882 P.2d 173..... | 3 |
| <i>Castro v. Stanwood School Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 224, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>City of Bellevue v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 717, 723, 600 P.2d 1268 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Coulter v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 205, 207, 608 P.2d 261 (1980)..... | 4, 15, 21 |
| <i>Hanson v. Carmona</i> , 16 Wn. App.2d 834, 852-53 (2021)..... | 2 |
| <i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> , 82 Wash. App. 253, 261, 917 P.2d 577, 581 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Juvenile Director</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 240, 552 P.2d 163 (1976)..... | 3 |
| <i>Keeting v. Public Utilities District No. 1 of Clallam County</i> , 49 Wn.2d 761, 767, 306 P.2d 762 (1957)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc., v. Department of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 40, 52, 905 P.2d 338 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 687, 69 S. Ct. 1457, 93 L. Ed. 1628 (1949)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S.CT. 1285, 1292, 197 L.Ed. 2d 631 (2017)..... | 19, 20 |

McDevitt v. Harbor View Medical Center, 179 Wn.2d 59, 64, 68-69, 81-83, 316 P.3d 469 (2013).....4, 6, 7, 12

Medina v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton, 147 Wn.2d 303, 312, 314, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....4, 5, 21

Myles v. Clark County, 170 Wn. App. 521, 528-529, 289 P.3d 650 (Div. 2 2012), *review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 706 (2013).....7, 8, 9, 10

Nelson v. Dunkin, 69 Wn.2d 726, 729, 419 P.2d 984 (1966).....15

O'Donoghue v. State, 66 Wn.2d 787, 405 P.2d 258 (1965).....5

Rains v. State, 100 Wn.2d 660, 664, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....11

Robb v. City of Tacoma, 175 Wash. 580, 586, 28 P.2d 327 (1933).....9

Title Guaranty & Surety Co. v. Guernsey, 205 F. 94 (1913).....15

Woods v. Bailet, 116 Wn. App. 658, 666, 667, 67 P.3d 511 (2003).....11, 12

Zylstra v. Piva, 85 Wn.2d 743, 750, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article II, § 26 of the Washington Const.....4-10, 14

CR 3(a).....8, 9

Laws of 1967, ch. 164, §§ 1, 4.....4

RCW 4.96.....8-10, 16-19

RCW 4.96.020.....6, 8, 12, 16

RCW 4.96.020(4).....8, 9

RCW 4.96.041.....19

| | |
|----------------------|-------|
| RCW 4.96.041(2)..... | 11 |
| RCW 7.70.100(1)..... | 6, 13 |
| RCW 48.62..... | 1 |
| RCW 82.32.180..... | 7 |
